

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2007

CC 753/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 03/05/2006 in RFA Nos. 1480-1483, 1514-

1515, 2275 of 1993, 146, 172, 455-462, 498, 757, 794 and 1123 of 1994 and order dt.

15.9.2006 in RFA Nos. 649 and 1361 of 1994 . 146/1994 of The HIGH COURT OF

PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAJINDER SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(For permission to file SLP,c/delay in filing substitution appln., appln. for substitution and office report)

Date: 02/02/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.

Mrs Lalita Kaushik,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Permission granted to file the SLP.

Delay condoned.

Application for substitution is allowed. Names of deceased petitioners

be deleted from the array of parties. Application for discharge of the guardianship is allowed. Cause title be amended accordingly.

The petitioners had relied upon the judgment of the High Court of

Punjab & Haryana in the case of State of Haryana v. Om Parkash wherein, for

the land situated in the same village, compensation had been awarded @

Rs.150/- per sq. yard. The High Court has reduced the amount of compensation

to Rs. 130/- per square yard in the present case as the Notification of Section 4

of the Land Acquisition Act was eight months prior to the acquisition in Om

Parkash's case (supra). Counsel appearing for the petitioners contends that the

cut of Rs.20/-, i.e., approximately 1/7th is excessive.

Issue notice.

(J.S. Rawat) (Kanwal Singh)

AR-cum-PS Court Master