

**SECTION IV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7**

(Application for substitution of the sole appellant, namely, Ishwar- filed by Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 8**

(Application for Condonation of delay in filing application for substitution and Application for exemption from filing Official Translation.)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 9**

(Application for substitution of the sole appellant, namely, Ishwar-Filed by Ms. Lalitha Kaushik, Advocate)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 10**

(Application for Condonation of delay in filing application for substitution and Application for exemption from filing Official Translation.)

IN

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 784 of 2008**

Rajinder Singh & Ors.

....Appellants

**VERSUS**

State of Haryana & Ors.

....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that It is submitted that Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate for the Applicant has on 25.11.2013 filed an application for bringing on record the Lrs. of the deceased sole appellant viz. Ishwar in RFA No.146 of 1994 alongwith application for condonation of delay which is barred by time by 694 days.

Thereafter Ms. Lalitha Kaushik, Advocate who is counsel of the deceased sole appellant has also on 3.12.2013 filed the same application on behalf of the Lrs. of deceased sole appellant viz. Ishwar in RFA No.146 of 1994 accompanied application for condonation of delay which is barred by time by 701 days and also exemption from filing official translation. She has also filed Vakalatnama on behalf of some of the proposed Lrs. of deceased sole appellant.

It is submitted that both the counsels filed the applications for substitution against the same deceased sole appellant. After scrutiny it is found that the names of some of the proposed

Contd...2...

Lrs. mentioned in the application filed by Ms. Lalita Kaushik, Advocate are differ from the application filed by Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate. Both the applications have been registered as I.A. No.7 & 8 and 9 & 10 respectively.

The said Applications are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

Dated this the 05<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015.

Sd/-  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

1. **Ms. C. S. Lalitha Kaushik (Advocate)** 3482, Street No 5, Raghapura, Karol Bagh, New Delhi
2. **Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta (Advocate)** Supreme Chamber of Law, 1302, Nirmal Tower, 26, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-1
3. **Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh (Advocate)** Ch. No. 301, New Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court, New Delhi

Sd/-  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**