

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 9

(Application for substitution of Lrs. deceased appellant in RFA No.146 of 1994)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 10

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 11

(Application for impleadment)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 784 OF 2008

Rajinder Singh & Ors.

....Appellants

VERSUS

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The I.A. Nos. 9 and 10 (Applications for substitution of Lrs. of deceased appellant in RFA No.146 of 1994 and condonation of delay in filing substitution application) were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 06.05.2015 when the following order was passed:-

“Mr. Ajay Kumar, learned counsel representing Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh who has filed I.A. Nos. 7 & 8 in this matter, seeks permission to withdraw his applications. Permission is granted.

Accordingly, I.A Nos. 7 & 8 are dismissed as withdrawn.

Issue notice on I.A. Nos. 9 & 10, returnable within four weeks.”

It is submitted that show cause notice on the applications above-mentioned, returnable for 20.07.2015 was issued to Mr.Rajeev Kumar Singh, Advocate for the Respondents on 15.05.2015. Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that I.A. No.11 (application for impleadment of the Applicant as appellants in RFA No. 146 of 1994) was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 20.7.2015, when the following order was passed”

"Issue notice on I.A. No.11."

Accordingly, show cause notice on I.A. No.11 was issued to Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate for the Respondents on 31.7.2015. Service of show cause notice is complete.

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report.

Dated this the 15th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate.

2. Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate.
Ch. No. 301, New Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court, ND

3. Mrs. Lalitha Kaushik, Advocate.
3482, Street No 5, Raghapura, Karol Bagh, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR